

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT**  
**SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

JAMI KANDEL, MOCHA GUNARATNA, and  
RENEE CAMENFORTE, individually and on  
behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

DR. DENNIS GROSS SKINCARE, LLC, a New  
York Limited Liability Company,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:23-cv-01967-ER

Honorable Edgardo Ramos

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' *UNOPPOSED***  
**MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

**CLARKSON LAW FIRM, P.C.**

Ryan J. Clarkson (SBN 5786967)

rclarkson@clarksonlawfirm.com

Yana Hart (*pro hac vice*)

yhart@clarksonlawfirm.com

Tiara Avanness (*pro hac vice*)

tavaness@clarksonlawfirm.com

590 Madison Avenue, 21st FLR

New York, NY 10022

Tel: (213) 788-4050

Fax: (213) 788-4070

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs and the Settlement  
Class*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. SUMMARY OF THE LITIGATION AND THE SETTLEMENT .....	2
A. Basis for Claims .....	2
B. The California Suit.....	3
a. <i>Gunaratna</i> Is Filed in March 2020 .....	3
b. <i>Gunaratna</i> Conducts Extensive Fact and Expert Discovery .....	3
C. The New York Suit.....	4
a. <i>Kandel</i> Is Filed in Early 2023 .....	4
D. The Parties’ Arms-Length Settlement Negotiations .....	4
III. TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT.....	5
A. Class Definition .....	6
B. Defendant Will Establish A \$9,200,000 Non-Reversionary Common Fund .....	6
C. The Settlement Release.....	7
D. Defendant Will Stop Production of “C + Collagen” Label Products.....	7
E. Class Notice and Claims Administration .....	7
F. Class Counsel Will Apply for Service Awards to be Distributed to Class Representatives .....	8
G. Class Counsel Will Apply for Attorneys’ Fees, Costs, and Expenses.....	8
IV. ARGUMENT.....	9
A. The Court Should Certify the Settlement Class.....	9
a. Ascertainability .....	9
b. Numerosity.....	10
c. Commonality.....	10
d. Typicality .....	11
e. Adequacy .....	11

- f. Predominance.....12
- g. Superiority.....13
- B. The Court Should Preliminarily Approve the Settlement .....14
  - a. The Settlement is Procedurally Fair.....14
  - b. The Settlement is Substantively Fair .....15
    - i. Litigation Through Trial Would be Complex, Costly, and Lengthy  
(*Grinnell* factor 1).....16
    - ii. The Reaction of the Class to the Settlement (*Grinnell* factor 2)....17
    - iii. The Settlement Is the Product of Extensive Discovery and  
Thorough Factual Investigation (*Grinnell* factor 3).....17
    - iv. The Risks of Establishing Liability and Damages at Trial, and  
Maintaining the Class (*Grinnell* factors 4-6).....18
    - v. The Ability of Defendant to Withstand a Greater Judgment  
(*Grinnell* factor 7).....19
    - vi. The Settlement Is Reasonable in Light of the Possible Recovery  
and the Attendant Risk of Litigation (*Grinnell* factors 8 and 9)....19
- C. Plaintiffs’ Counsel Should be Appointed as Class Counsel.....20
- D. The Court Should Approve the Class Notice Plan.....21
- V. PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF EVENTS.....22
- VI. CONCLUSION.....22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	9, 12
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	14, 15
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Fleisher v. Phx. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121574 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 9, 2015).....	16
<i>Fort Worth Emps.’ Ret. Fund v. J.P. Morgan Chase &amp; Co.</i> , 301 F.R.D. 116 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	10
<i>Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 174 (W.D.N.Y. 2005).....	12
<i>Garcia v. Pancho Villa’s of Huntington Vill., Inc.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 144446 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 4, 2012).....	14
<i>Gilliam v. Addicts Rehab. Ctr. Fund</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23016 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2008) .....	20
<i>Green v. Wolf Corp.</i> , 406 F.2d 291 (2d Cir. 1968).....	13
<i>Haymount Urgent Care PC v. GoFund Advance, LLC</i> , 650 F. Supp. 3d 204 (S.D.N.Y. 2023).....	18
<i>In re Air Cargo Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 180914 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 15, 2014).....	13

*In re Austrian & German Bank Holocaust Litig.*,  
 80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....16, 18, 19

*In re Bear Stearns Cos.*,  
 909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....17

*In re Citigroup Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 965 F. Supp. 2d 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....17

*In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.*,  
 574 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2009).....11

*In re IMAX Sec. Litig.*,  
 283 F.R.D. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....19

*In re Petrobras Secs.*,  
 862 F.3d 250 (2d Cir. 2017).....9

*In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.*,  
 330 F.R.D. 11 (E.D.N.Y. 2019).....13

*Johnson v. Nestel Commc’ns Inc.*,  
 780 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2015).....11

*Martens v. Smith Barney Inc.*,  
 181 F.R.D. 243 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) .....11

*Massre v. Mullooly, Jeffrey, Rooney & Flynn LLP*,  
 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 158459 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 28, 2020).....14

*McBean v. City of New York*,  
 228 F.R.D. 487 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....12

*Morris v. Affinity Health Plan, Inc.*,  
 859 F. Supp. 2d 611 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....15

*Newman v. Stein*,  
 464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972).....19

*Pa. Pub. Sch. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. Morgan Stanley & Co., Inc.*,  
 772 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2014).....10

*Passafiume v. NRA Grp., LLC*,  
 274 F.R.D. 424 (E.D.N.Y. 2010).....14

*Polvay v. FCTI, Inc.*,  
 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15399 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 29, 2024) .....11

*Primavera Familienstiftung v. Askin*,  
 178 F.R.D. 405 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) .....10

*Reyes v. Summit Health Mgmt., LLC*,  
 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21061 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 6, 2024).....15

*Robidoux v. Celani*,  
 987 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1993).....11

*Slomovics v. All for a Dollar, Inc.*,  
 906 F. Supp. 146 (E.D.N.Y. 1995) .....16

*Schneider v. Chipotle Mexican Grill, Inc.*,  
 336 F.R.D. 588 (N.D. Cal. 2020).....17

*Toure v. Cent. Parking Sys.*,  
 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74056 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2007).....11

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,  
 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....10, 12

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.*,  
 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....14

*Xiao Ling Chen v. Xpresspa at Terminal 4 Jfk, LLC*,  
 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 195988 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 20, 2019).....14

*Zivkovic v. Laura Christy LLC*,  
 329 F.R.D. 61 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) .....10

**Rules & Statutes**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1) .....10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) .....9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b) .....9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) .....12, 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2) .....9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)(B) .....9

**Other Authorities**

*Newberg and Rubenstein on Class Actions* § 13:18 (6th ed. 2022).....9, 14
